security services on present terms and conditions, for a further period of six months i.e. 12/10/2023 
to 11/04/2024. 

Further, the said contract was extended for further six months i.e. till 11/10/2024 (3rd year) on the 
existing terms and conditions. 

Recovery has been made for Rs. 4,414/- (Rupees Four Thousand Four Hundred and Fourteen 
Only) for the theft incident from the Contractor i.e M/s. JBMD Enterprises, as per the tender clause.   

The house accorded its permission to write off the stolen list of items. 

d)  ITEM No 101/5 (E ) - Extension of Contract for Sanitation Services

[...]

The members of the GB noted that the Directorate of Higher Education (DHE), 
GNCTD, vide letter No. DHE-10(16)/Minor Work/Major Work/BCAS/2019/ 7291-7310 
dated 13/11/2023  has conveyed the administrative approval of the Director, Directorate of 
Higher Education , GNCTD of total Rs. 91,44,854/- (Rs. Ninety One Lakhs Forty Four 
Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Four Only) for the following works at BCAS. The 
expenditure sanction shall be on the actual cont/tendered cost which shall not be more than 
the estimated cost of Rs. 91,44,854/- for the works/ projects 

S. NO. Project/Work Amount of estimate 
(Rs.) framed by PWD 

Concerned PWD 
Engineer/Division 

1 

Supply, Installation, 
Testing & 
Commissioning of IP 
based CCTV 
Surveillance System at 
BCAS  

Rs. 38,43,454/- 
(Rupees Thirty Eight 
Lakhs Forty Three 
Thousand Four 
Hundred and Fifty Four 
Only)  

The Executive Engineer 
(E), PWD,GNCTD 
EMD (South West) Brar 
Square, Delhi Cant , 
New Delhi-110010 

2 

Repair of water supply 
pipe line system & 
replacement of rain 
water pipe of college 
building, repair of 
toilets shafts with CI 
pipeline. 

Rs. 53,01,300/-  
(Rupees Fifty Three 
Lakhs One Thousand 
and Three Hundred 
Only) 

The Executive Engineer 
PWD, GNCTD, South 
West Building & 
Dwarka Court, B-6 NCC 
Building Safdarjung 
Enclave, New Delhi 
110029 

Total Rs. 91,44,845/-  

Accordingly, the College has conveyed the aforesaid approval of the DHE  to the 
concerned PWD Division, with the request to carry out the work/project at the earliest and

[...]

2202 03 103 91 00 31 GIA General NIL 

2202 03 103 91 00 36 GIA Salaries 8,00,00,000/- 

II 1st installment of GIA for the financial year 2024-25  

Vide Sanction Order No. DHE.3(09)/100%/GIA/BCAS/2024-25/571-80 dated 
16/05/2024, 1st installment of GIA of an amount of Rs. 8,46,25,000/- (Rs Eight Crore Forty 
Six Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand Only) was received by the College as per the details 
given below: 

Standard numeric code Major Head/Object Head Amount to be released as 
approved by Finance 

Deptt. (Rs.) 2202 03 103 91 GIA 

2202 03 103 91 00 31 GIA General 46,25,000/- 

2202 03 103 91 00 36 GIA Salaries 8,00,00,000/-

[...]

GEM/2023/B/4109690 dated 19/10/2023.  After technical evaluation of bid on 
31/10/2023, 05 bids received were technically qualified for their financial bid opening. As 
per the comparative chart provided by GeM,  M/s. V.G. Enterprises had quoted the lowest 
rate of Rs. 4,14,375/-  (Rs. Four Lakh fourteen Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Five 
Only) (@Rs. 82,875/- per lot) for five lots/ times for supply of the housekeeping items in 
the college.  The vendor supplied the first lot partially only after a lot of repetitive 
reminders. He was not responding to our mails or messages. Keeping hygiene conditions

[...]

No.GEM/2023/B/4110239 dated 19/10/2023. A total 08  bids were received and all found 
technically qualified.  On 31/10/2023 financial bids were opened.  As provided by the GeM 
, the L1 vendor i.e. M/s. Kartik Enterprises had quoted the lowest rate of Rs. 1,62,500/- (Rs. 
One Lakh Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred Only) for all items (@ Rs. 32,500/ per lot) 
for five lots/times. The order was placed to M/s. Kartik Enterprises accordingly.    

ITEM NO.102/5: ITEM FOR CONSIDERATIONS  

(A) Appointment of Bursar 
The members of the Governing Body accorded their approval for the reappointment of